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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3072
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2016

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF ROADS

3072. SHRI VIKRAM USENDI:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned and spent for the maintenance and repair of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), State/UT-
wise;

(b) whether any initiative has been taken for roadside plantation under the said scheme, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the States in the country including Chhattisgarh where roadside plantation work has been undertaken on the roads constructed under the said scheme?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): All Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) roads are covered by a five-year maintenance contract, to be entered into along with the construction contract with the same contractor, as per the Standard Bidding Document (SBD). Maintenance funds to service this contract are budgeted by the State Government and placed at the disposal of State Rural Roads Development Agencies (SRRDA) in a separate maintenance fund account.

The details of funds required, amount credited in SRRDA account and the amount spent by SRRDA State-wise during the last three years are given as per Annexure –I.

(b): As per PMGSY guidelines, planting of trees on flanks of PMGSY roads from programme fund is to be done in convergence with MGNREGA or other State funds. The Ministry issued circular to States regarding Road side Plantation of trees on PMGSY roads in convergence with MGNREGS. In this regard, Indian Road Congress (IRC) has also published guidelines on Tree Plantation along Rural Roads (IRC:SP:103-2014), which specifies the distance of the plants from the road, the species to be planted and the precautions to be exercised while implementing roadside plantations.

(c): The details of the states in the country including Chhattisgarh where roadside tree planation on flanks of PMGSY roads have been done during 2014-15 & 2015-16 are given as per Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure -I

PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA
Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3072 to be answered on 04.08.2016

STATE (S) FINANCIAL YEAR

AMOUNT OF
MAINTENANCE

FUNDS REQUIRED
(AS PER

CONTRACTS)

AMOUNT ACTUALLY CREDITED IN
SRRDA ACCOUNT

AMOUNT SPENT BY SRRDA

ANDHRA PRADESH

2013-14 31.41 0.00 17.19

2014-15 16.34 16.34 10.18

2015-16 8.32 20.29 5.96

Total: 56.07 36.63 33.33

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

2013-14 5.38 5.00 18.84

2014-15 15.00 15.00 15.00

2015-16 10.00 10.00 11.01

Total: 30.38 30.00 44.85

ASSAM

2013-14 22.00 18.72 13.86

2014-15 25.00 25.00 17.45

2015-16 30.00 0.00 20.32

Total: 77.00 43.72 51.63


BIHAR

2013-14 121.23 136.00 102.92

2014-15 160.24 0.00 68.47

2015-16 164.88 298.11 91.42

Total: 446.35 434.11 262.81

CHHATTISGARH

2013-14 25.36 25.36 24.56

2014-15 20.29 20.29 15.74

2015-16 19.56 19.56 19.56

Total: 65.21 65.21 59.86

GUJARAT

2013-14 11.82 24.00 11.41

2014-15 16.52 26.40 8.33

2015-16 16.52 26.40 10.40

Total: 44.86 76.80 30.14

HARYANA

2013-14 4.50 0.00 7.45

2014-15 4.00 5.00 3.53

2015-16 4.00 5.31 2.06

Total: 12.50 10.31 13.04

HIMACHAL PRADESH
2013-14 47.09 23.54 26.49


2014-15 2.05 2.05 2.05

2015-16 3.50 3.50 3.50

Total: 52.64 29.09 32.04

JAMMU & KASHMIR

2013-14 8.38 5.00 1.43

2014-15 5.47 - 1.50

2015-16 7.09 2.42 1.17

Total: 20.94 7.42 4.1

JHARKHAND

2013-14 25.13 0.00 3.97

2014-15 31.48 60.00 7.67

2015-16 29.63 0.00 8.74

Total: 86.24 60.00 20.38

KARNATAKA

2013-14 35.74 35.74 24.00

2014-15 28.26 39.00 28.44

2015-16 24.48 25.00 22.06

Total: 88.48 99.74 74.50

KERALA

2013-14 10.89 10.88 10.95

2014-15 8.15 8.15 10.04

2015-16 7.62 7.62 9.42

Total: 26.66 26.65 30.41


MADHYA PRADESH

2013-14 60.37 60.00 51.46

2014-15 66.08 60.00 55.90

2015-16 52.03 55.00 44.14

Total: 178.48 175.00 151.5

MAHARASHTRA

2013-14 31.02 30.95 30.95

2014-15 29.35 29.35 29.35

2015-16 32.42 32.42 31.00

Total: 92.79 92.72 91.3

MANIPUR

2013-14 3.78 4.00 6.21

2014-15 5.43 6.64 6.95

2015-16 6.60 8.04 9.60

Total: 15.81 18.68 22.76

MEGHALAYA

2013-14 7.10 6.69 3.02

2014-15 7.10 6.39 2.74

2015-16 6.36 3.32 14.87

Total: 20.56 16.40 20.63

MIZORAM 2013-14 0.32 0.32 0.06

2014-15 0.42 0.42 0.55


2015-16 0.52 0.52 0.16

Total: 1.26 1.26 0.77

NAGALAND

2013-14 3.00 2.40 2.40

2014-15 3.00 2.59 2.40

2015-16 3.00 3.39 1.70

Total: 9.00 8.38 6.50

ODISHA

2013-14 59.61 41.40 37.15

2014-15 67.77 48.00 23.68

2015-16 56.79 53.00 50.47

Total: 184.17 142.40 111.30

PUNJAB

2013-14 7.41 3.85 5.99

2014-15 7.64 8.26 7.81

2015-16 8.00 0.96 5.21

Total: 23.05 13.07 19.01

RAJASHTHAN

2013-14 25.62 25.62 21.28

2014-15 25.88 25.88 19.21

2015-16 46.70 46.70 21.13

Total: 98.20 98.20 61.62


SIKKIM

2013-14 7.07 7.07 6.96

2014-15 8.25 8.21 7.79

2015-16 9.01 3.00 6.80

Total: 24.33 18.28 21.55

TAMIL NADU

2013-14 9.79 9.79 7.23

2014-15 10.77 10.77 7.24

2015-16 15.48 11.39 9.41

Total: 36.04 31.95 23.88

TELANGANA

2014-15 12.38 6.42 5.46

2015-16 5.71 0.00 0.96

Total: 18.09 6.42 6.42

TRIPURA

2013-14 18.80 20.00 8.28

2014-15 18.58 20.00 14.17

2015-16 17.17 17.17 10.31

Total: 54.55 57.17 32.76

UTTAR PRADESH

2013-14 91.12 76.67 80.24

2014-15 94.66 76.67 96.71

2015-16 71.19 76.67 72.86

Total: 256.97 230.01 249.81


UTTARAKHAND

2013-14 16.11 16.00 16.00

2014-15 16.40 16.40 14.47

2015-16 12.90 12.90 12.90

Total: 45.41 45.3 43.37

WEST BENGAL

2013-14 67.52 41.70 22.37

2014-15 38.25 34.63 24.59

2015-16 41.68 41.68 20.80

Total: 147.45 118.01 67.76

G. Total 2213.49 1992.93 1588.03


Annexure -II

PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA
Annexure referred to in reply to Part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3072 to be answered on

04.08.2016

State wise Road length and No. of Plants for tree plantation on flanks of PMGSY roads in 2014-15 & 2015-16

Sl.No State

Year - 2014-15 Year - 2015-16

Length of
Road

(in km)
No. of Plants Length of Road

(in km) No. of Plants

1 Andhra Pradesh 2329 465800 9324 1864800

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 1100 290000 1500 420000

3 Chhattisgarh 1131 1130600 1200 1200000

4 Gujarat 2061 13156 2315 14493

5 Haryana NIL

6
Himachal
Pradesh 200 40000 270 54000

7 Jharkhand 17089 512670 17089 1196230

8 Karnataka 992 200557 1500 300000

9 Kerala 49 4892 59 5857

10 Madhya Pradesh 817 281100 900 300000

11 Maharashtra 250 150000 350 200000

12 Manipur 2617 2093576 2050 1639752

13 Meghalaya 465 68224 312 138930

14 Mizoram NIL

15 Nagaland 500 100000 500 100000

16 Punjab 800 100000 1600 200000

17 Rajasthan 924 123941 2052 292636

18 Sikkim 140 28000 200 40000

19 Tamil Nadu 500 100000 1000 200000

20 Telangana 1711 85550 6841 342070

21 Tripura NIL

22 Uttarakhand NIL

23 Utar Pradesh 1000 100000 950 95000

24 West Bengal 2000 800000 2200 1000000

